

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Alaska

RESOLUTION 25-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ADOPT THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul recognizes that, across Alaska and the United States, natural and human-caused disasters have led to increasing levels of death, injury, property damage, and interruption of businesses and government services; and

WHEREAS, the toll on families and individuals can be immense, and damaged businesses cannot contribute to the economy; and

WHEREAS, the time, money, and effort spent to respond to and recover from these disasters divert public resources and attention from other important problems and programs; and

WHEREAS, the consequences of disasters and the need to respond quickly to reduce the impacts of natural and human-caused hazards; and

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul Emergency Operations Plan was prepared in accordance with local responsibilities to meet the requirements of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Guide and the State of Alaska Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHS&EM), and the National Incident Management System (NIMS); and

WHEREAS, the plan will be updated every four years; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that the City of Saint Paul Emergency Operations Plan be a working document and is one of many steps in improving the safety and wellbeing of the citizens and visitors of Saint Paul Island.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Saint Paul that the City of Saint Paul has approved and adopted the City of Saint Paul Emergency Operations Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL THIS 13th DAY OF February, 2025 BY___IN FAVOR ___ OPPOSED AND ___ ABSTAIN.

ATTEST:

Aubrey Wegeleben, City Clerk

Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor